
 

AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2015, 2.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillors De'Ath, Evans, Goddard, Joyce, Lent, Sanders, White and 
Merry 
 
 

1   Appointment of Chairperson   
 
To elect a Chairperson to the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 
 

2   Membership of Committee   
 
To note that at Annual Council on 21 May 2015, Membership of the Committee 
was agreed as:  
 
Councillors De'Ath, Evans, Goddard, Joyce, Lent, Merry Sanders and White 
 

3   Terms of Reference  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To agree the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee.  
 

4   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

5   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

6   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

7   Children's Services - Complaints and Compliments Report  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
Kim Brown Service Manager, Policy & Performance and Bethan Davis, 
Complaints Officer will be in attendance to respond to any questions. 
 

8   Regulation 32 Reports  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
This item is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and pursuant 
to Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A. 
 
Debbie Martin Jones, Operational Manager Looked after Children will be in 
attendance to respond to Members questions. 
 

9   Education Matters inc. Forthcoming Inspection of LAC Attainment  (Pages 
35 - 36) 
 
Carol Jones, Assistant Director Education and Gillian James Achievement Leader 
(Closing the Gap) will attend for Education related matters. 
 

10   Members Visits - Update  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

11   Safeguarding Report  (Pages 39 - 72) 
 
Tony Young Director Childrens Services will update Members on the Corporate 
Safeguarding Report. 
 

12   Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Annual Report - Update   
 
Tony Young Director Childrens Services will update Members on the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee Annual Plan. 
 

13   Date of next meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee will be 
scheduled for September, the dates of forthcoming meetings will be agreed at Full 
Council in June. 
 

 
 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Thursday, 11 June 2015 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond 20872434 A.Redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 



Approved at Council 24 July 2014 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee  

Terms of Reference:  

a)  To actively promote real and sustained improvements in the life chances of 
Looked After Children, Children in Need, Care Leavers and children and 
young people in the criminal justice system and to work within an annual 
programme to that end;  

b)  To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy, and ensure its 
effective implementation through work plans and corporate parenting training 
programmes;  

c)  To seek to ensure that the life chances of Looked After Children, Children in 
Need and care leavers are maximised in terms of health, educational 
attainment, and access to training and employment, to aid the transition to a 
secure and productive adulthood;  

d)  To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed 
across all Council directorates, schools and other stakeholders to lead 
towards better outcomes for Looked After Children, Children in Need and care 
leavers;  

e)  To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable Looked After Children, 
Children in Need and care leavers, to play an integral role in service planning 
and design, and that their views are regularly sought and acted upon;  

f)  To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and regularly review 
performance data to ensure sustained performance improvements in 
outcomes for Looked After Children, Children in Need and care leavers,  

g) To receive all relevant Children’s Services inspection and annual reports, 
including: Children’s Homes Quality of Care Report; Case Practice Reviews, 
Fostering Annual Quality of Care Report; Adoption Fostering Annual Quality 
of Care Report; 4C’s Commissioning; Out of Area Annual Report; Annual 
Report of Brighter Futures (with education); Children’s Complaints reports; 
and Advocacy Annual Report;  

h)  To report to the Cabinet at least twice a year;  

i)  To make recommendations to the Cabinet where responsibility for that 
function rests with the Cabinet;  

j)  To report to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee as 
necessary; 

  
k)  To recommend the appointment of co-opted Committee Members for approval 

by Council;  

l)  To develop and undertake a programme of consultation, listening and 
engagement events with Looked After Children and care leavers, as well as 
visits to services providing support and advice to Looked After Children, 
Children in Need and care leavers;  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Approved at Council 24 July 2014 

m)  To submit an Annual Report on the work of the Committee to Full Council. 

Page 2



CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
22 APRIL 2015 
 
Present: County Councillor Lent(Chairperson) 
 County Councillors Evans, Goddard, Sanders and White 

 
Apologies: Councillors Joyce and Magill 

 
13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce and Magill. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes: 
 

• DBS checks needed to be completed for all Members of the Committee. 
 

• A programme of visits for Members needs to be scheduled – Councillor Lent to 
write to Members with dates and seeking expressions of interest. 

 
16 :   CORDIS BRIGHT RESEARCH REPORT  PRESENTATION  
 
Members were provided with a presentation on the research work undertaken by 
Cordis Bright entitled ‘Review of the numbers of looked after children in Cardiff’.  The 
presentation focused on Remit and Methodology; Context; Trends and Findings, with 
the main priorities for improvement also outlined. 
 
Tony Young welcomed the report and stated that it had been commissioned and 
would be a useful tool to plan for the future.  He added that the report had been 
agreed in September last year and operational by October/November; lots had 
changed since then and the Council had had a positive LAC inspection; caseloads 
had reduced from 25 to 19; there had been a restructure which had established a 
dedicated LAC service and delivered best practice to 180 staff.  Issues that had not 
already been dealt with were planned for in the business plan for the forthcoming 
year.  With regards to the LAC strategy, plans were in place and further information 
would be available to share with partners by the first quarter. 
 
Members noted there were no comments from elected Members and asked why this 
was.  Members were advised that this was not part of the brief for the research, it 
was stated that there was no particular reason for this and the information was 
presented to Members at this committee. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Members sought clarification on what was meant by Partners.  It was explained that 
partners referred mainly to agencies working together but did also refer to internal 
working too.  Officers added that there was now a joint Education and Childrens 
Services management forum that meets monthly; this was established to break down 
barriers between directorates; there had been relaunched Governance arrangements 
with external partners and joint working with Vulnerable Children and Family 
Partnership Board. 
 
With reference to Sampli
[...]
t on whether numbers 
increase or not. 
 
 
17 :   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN TRAINEE PROGRAMME - PRESENTATION  
 
Members were provided with a presentation on the Looked After Children Trainee 
Scheme, which included information on: Ambitions for Children and Young People 
who are looked after or leaving care; Pathfinder Year May 2014 – March 2015; 
Relaunched Programme March 2015 – March 2016; Referrals; Placements; New 
Trainees and Next Steps. 
 
Members were advised that 28 places had been offered and 3 were now in place. 
 

Page 4



Members congratulated Nicola Wood on her work to date and were really 
encouraged by progress so far. 
 
Members asked whether bus passes were made available for young people 
attending placements.  Members were advised that they were, they were also 
provided with lunch money and payment for their placement. 
 
Members discussed strengthening the link between traineeships and apprenticeships 
and it was noted that conversations needed to take place with Human Resources to 
enable this to take place.  Tony Young considered it would be useful for the 
presentation to go to Senior Management Team in the future to help foster these 
discussions with HR. 
 
Members asked if the 16/18 year olds were from foster care.  Members were advised 
that the majority of them were and that the older ones were very enthusiastic to start 
work, there was the financial benefit and their housing/accommodation situations 
were more vulnerable. 
 
Members enquired if there were similar schemes in other local authorities and were 
advised there were.  Officers explained that Rhondda Cynon Taff had been running a 
scheme for almost 10 years and had lots of funding secure for it; they spent £38k on 
each trainee; the manager was an All Youth Worker who sat in HR; trainees were 
paid the living wage from the start.  Members considered this type of scheme is what 
Cardiff should be aiming for. 
 
18 :   INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Membe
[...]
lishing the unit. 
 
Members asked that given what had been said on Thematic issues and the practical 
examples that had been given, was there a process of bringing the two together so 
that engagement with young people could increase along with going in the right 
strategic direction.  Officers stated that it was important to take into account the 
view of young people, the IRO’s views of young peoples views were in place 
already.  It was added that once the strategy was in place it was unlikely that things 
would change quickly but that it would be reported to Committee every six months. 
 
Members asked how many out of County foster placements there were.  Officers 
advised that there were approximately 260/270 but some of these could be very 
close to Cardiff.  Members would like information on those who are further away 
from County, officers agreed that it would be useful to reflect this in future reports. 
 
With reference to foster placements further away from County, Members asked how 
sibling visits were arranged.  Officers advised that  they would try and place then 
together, when this is not possible there are always contact arrangements put in 
place, this would be in the care plan.  It was noted however that  long distance 
placements were usually adoption placements. 
 
Elly Jones asked if there was any scope for the Participation Group to work with 
NYAS.  Officers advised that there was, it was early days but it was part of the 
strategy, it was important to hear the voice and feelings of the children, especially 
children with learning disabilities. 

 
19 :   EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN - UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update on what was being done to raise the profile 
of Looked After Children in schools and across the directorate.  There was a 
dedicated role specifically for this purpose. 
 
LAC was now a focus across directorates and in schools, with every school having a 
dedicated LAC teacher who received training. 
 
It was noted that further improvement was needed with regards to data collection and 
the use of that data to further enable targeted and personalised support. 
 
Members considered that as Corporate Parents, they should know the attainment of 
the children they are responsible for and asked for information regarding this.  
Officers advised that things were moving forward with Virtual Schools, Tracking 

Page 6



Training and Personal and Educational plans. All LAC teachers were being given a 
pro forma very soon to complete details of the attainment of the children and this 
information would be available to Members from September.  It was noted that this 
would also help to highlight children who needed additional support such as tutoring 
for GCSE’s.  
 
Members noted practical examples of where designated LAC teachers could make 
improvements for children such as sending letters home for school trips. 
 
20 :   CSSIW INSPECTION REPORT - CROSSLANDS - REPORT ATTACHED  
 
Members were advised that this was overall a very good report with no areas 
identified for improvement.  The Director of Children’s Services stated that this was 
the best Childrens Home he had seen and it was testament to the good leadership at 
Crosslands. 
 
Members considered it would be useful to have a presentation at a future Committee 
meeting to show what work is being done there. 
 
Members requested  to send a letter to the staff at Crosslands to congratulate them 
on the work they are doing at the Childrens Home. 
 
21 :   REGULATION 29 VISIT - CROSSLANDS - REPORT ATTACHED  
 
Members were advised that this report should have been an appendix to the CSSIW 
Crosslands report and therefore required no discussion or questions. 
 
22 :   YOUNG PERSONS CONSULTATION ON DIRECTORS ANNUAL REPORT - 

VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Elly Jones provided Members with an update on the work being undertaken on 
consultation with young people through the National Youth Advocacy Service 
(NYAS). 
 
Members were advised that preparation sessions were being held with Young People 
in May and an event was planned for June which would also be attended by the 
Director of Childrens Services and Operational Managers, whereby young people 
would have the chance to ask questions on the Annual Report.  Views would then be 
fed into the process. 
 
Tony Young advised Members that it would be useful if two or three Members of the 
Committee could also attend the event planned for June. 
 
23 :   CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - 

FORMAT & CONTENT (TO FOLLOW)  
 
Tony Young provided Members with a draft format for the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee Annual Report and sought Members comments. 
 
Members asked if the section entitled ‘New Corporate parenting Governance’ would 
be based on an agreed Terms of Reference and were advised that it would. 
 

Page 7



Members asked what period the Corporate Parenting Facts and Figures covered and 
were advised they would cover up until the end of March. 
 
Members asked that no acronyms be used in the report. 
 
Members discussed representation by young people on the Committee.  Elly Jones 
suggested it could be revisited as other local authorities have a representative or 
care leaver on their panels.  It was suggested that involvement could be 
strengthened with maybe periodically attending to present reports, newsletter groups 
etc. 
 
Members considered it would be best if this was revisited in the new year and a 
participation strategy was put together. 
 
Members noted that for next years Annual Report they could explore the possibility of 
producing a short film or video made by young people to accompany the Annual 
Report. 
 
 
24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members were advised that the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee was scheduled for 16 June 2015 at 2.30pm. 
 
Members asked that the start time of the meeting be changed to 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

Page 8



CITY AND CARDIFF C
[...]
s from Themes Identified in Previous Periods 

 

From 1st April 2014 – 31st December 2014 there were 7 complaints regarding 

fathers who did not feel they had been included / consulted as part of the 

assessment process, or that information had not been shared with them.  A 

further 7 complaints of this nature were received in Quarter 4.  In response to 

the number of complaints about this issue, the case audit tool has been 

reviewed and amended to capture information on whether assessments 

demonstrate that fathers were included / consulted as part of the assessment 

process and that information has been shared with them appropriately.  This 

will enable the Directorate to evidence involvement of fathers and address the 

Page 10



need for this with social workers as required. 

 

7. Summary of Compliments 

 

All teams are more readily sharing the compliments they receive from a 

variety of sources, e.g. service users, professionals etc.  All compliments are 

recorded electronically. 

 

15 compliments were received in Quarter 4.  In future reports, a breakdown of 

compliments by team and type will be provided.  This will help Children’s 

Services build upon positive work and could identify improvements. 

 

An example of a compliment received during the quarter is: 

Following Care Proceedings in relation to a one year old child, the child’s 

Guardian from CAFCASS and solicitor commended the social worker (Rachel 

O’Keefe from the LAC Service) for her high standard of court work.  These 

professionals felt that the social worker had captured the complexities and 

provided an excellent care plan which ensured there was no “drift” for the 

child.  This young toddler has just been “matched” with a family and will go on 

to be adopted. 

 

8. Responses to AM / MP Enquiry Letters 

 

12 AM / MP enquiry letters were received during the quarter.  These included 

a query about use of facilities and raised issues such as a delay in a family 

being informed of the local authority’s plan for their child.  A clear process is in 

place and is managed by the Director of Children’s Service PA.  During the 

PA’s absence, issues raised by Members or MPs are dealt with by the 

Complaints & Access to Records Officer. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Nick Batchelar  
Director of Education & Lifelong Learning 
Cardiff County Council 
County Hall 
Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff 
CF10 4UW                11 May 2015 

 
Visit Ref Number: 06172 
 
Dear Mr Batchelar 
 
Raising the ambitions and attainment of looked-after children in Wales 
 
The Welsh Government has asked Estyn to carry out a thematic inspection focusing 
on raising the ambitions and attainment of looked-after children. 
 
The remit will focus on: 
 

· interventions that are working well in schools to support the ambitions, 

attainment and achievement of LAC; and  

· an assessment of good practice interventions for LAC that are supported by 

the PDG. 

Huw Davies HMI, and other colleagues will be visiting a cross section of local 
authorities and schools throughout Wales during the Autumn term. 
 
In order to inform the planning of the thematic inspection I would be grateful if you 
would provide the following: 
 

· Contact details (name, designation, telephone number and email address) of 

the senior officer in your directorate with responsibility for LAC. 

 
Documents requested: 

· The local authority strategy for LAC. 

· The local authority policy for LAC. 

· Reports to scrutiny committees on the attainments and achievement of LAC, 

including any reports on placement information. 

· Reports to scrutiny on the use of the pupil deprivation grant (pre-regional 

PDG) to support LAC. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 

2 

 

The regional plan for LAC arising from the 2015 Pupil Deprivation Grant, is being 
sought directly from the consortia.  There is no need, therefore, to forward this. 
 
I would be grateful if you would forward the requested information via return email, by 
Friday 12 June 2015, to Shuna.Lovering@estyn.gov.uk.  Alternatively if you wish to 
post the reports or other requested documents, please send them to: 

 
Shuna Lovering 
Remit Coordinator 
Estyn 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Education and Training in Wales 
Anchor Court 
Keen Road 
Cardiff 
CF24 5JW 
 

In the meantime, if you have any queries related to this thematic inspection, please 
feel free to contact me on: Telephone: 02920 446336 or Email: 
Shuna.Lovering@estyn.gov.uk.   

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Shuna Lovering 
 
Shuna Lovering 
Remit Coordinator 

 
                     

Page 36



Members Visit - ACRF Event with Young People - Saturday 13 June 2015. 

 

A visit has been arranged for Members to attend a ‘Dragon’s Den’ style event on Saturday 13 June 

2014.  The visit will take place in Committee Room 1 County Hall, starting at 10.00am until 12.00 

midday, with lunch provided from 12.00-1.00pm. 

 

There will be approximately 8 young people attending the event; Tony Young, Angela Bourge, 

Debbie Martin-Jones and Kim Brown will be attending from Childrens Services.  There will also be 

some staff from NYAS who have arranged the event. 

 

Members confirmed as attending are: 

Councillor Susan Goddard, Councillor Jonathan Evans and Councillor Susan White. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

 

CABINET MEETING:  XXXX JULY 2015 

 

 

CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING GOVERNANCE  

AGENDA ITEM: 

 

 

PORTFOLIO: CORPO
[...]
ard. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree the Action Plan to support the 
implementation of the new governance arrangements and to respond to the 
WAO Proposals for Improvement. 
 

Page 43



 

6 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to agree the Terms of Reference for the 
Corporate Safeguarding Board. 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree the response to each of the WAO 
proposals for improvement as follows:- 
 

P1 Ensure the Council develops effective arrangements to monitor, 
evaluate and challenge information and performance of safeguarding. 
 
This improvement proposal is agreed.  A Corporate Safeguarding 
Action plan has been developed to ensure effective monitoring, 
evaluation and challenge in relation to safeguarding performance.  
Strengthened governance arrangements are now in place and will 
support annual reporting to relevant Scrutiny Committees; this will 
be facilitated by a suite of specifically designed safeguarding 
indicators.  (See Corporate Safeguarding Action Plan points 1.1, 1.3, 
3.4). 
 
P2 The Council should clarify who designated officers with responsibility 
for safeguarding are. 
 
This improvement proposal is agreed. Corporate Safeguarding 
Action Plan priority 2.3. will ensure the production of a clear 
Safeguarding Policy and Protocol for members and officers and 
which will define, identify lead roles and responsibilities.(See 
Corporate Safeguarding Action Plan 2.3). 
 
P3 Improve the range, quality and coverage of safeguarding performance 
reporting to provide adequate assurance that corporate arrangements 
are working effectively. 
 
This improvement proposal is agreed.  A Corporate Safeguarding 
Action plan has been developed to ensure effective monitoring, 
evaluation and challenge in relation to safeguarding performance. 
(See Corporate Safeguarding Action Plan 3.5). 
 
P4 Improve the work of the Council’s scrutiny committees to ensure it is 
providing assurance on the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate 
safeguarding ar
[...]
torate; Operational Manager for 

Improvement and Information who will also represent the SIRO; a lead officer from ICT; 

a Senior Auditor. 

 

 

CHAIRING 

 

The Board will be chaired by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 

Performance. 

 

 

FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 

 

The Board will meet quarterly. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
RED – High priority 
AMBER – Medium Priority. 
YELLOW – Medium Priority. 
GREEN – Low priority. 

 

 
 

  ACTION TARGET LEAD 

OFFICER 

RAG 

STATUS 

1  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING GOVERNANCE 
 

   

1.1 To establish the Corporate Safeguarding Board (CSB) 
 

March 2015 TY Completed Jan 
2015 
 
 
 
 

1.2 To determine the annual Work Programme 
 

Initial Action Plan  
 

AD Agreed 
February 2015 

 
 

1.3 To produce an annual Corporate Safeguarding Report and establish 
arrangements to present to relevant Scrutiny committees annually 
 

July 2015 and 
annually 
 

TY  

 

1.4 To develop a tool for compiling annual safeguarding compliance returns 
from each directorate 
 

September 2015 AD  

      

2  SAFEGUARDING AWARENESS 
 

   

 2.1 Revise / develop a Corporate Safeguarding Training  and Development 
Programme for staff 
 

June 2015 AD (JF)  

 2.2 Revise / develop a Corporate Safeguarding Training and Development 
Programme for members 
 

June 2015 MR (JF)  

P
age 71



 

 

  ACTION TARGET LEAD 

OFFICER 

RAG 

STATUS 

 2.3 Finalise and publicise a Council Safeguarding Policy and Protocol for 
members and officers, identifying the Council’s Lead Safeguarding Officer, 
key officer and members roles and responsibilities 
 

July 2015 MR  

 2.4 To agree appropriate policy in relation to the appointment of school 
governors. 
 

September 2015 MR / CJ  

      

3  PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

   

 3.1 Verification that all of those who work with Children within the Local 
Authority have an up to date DBS.  
 

September 2015 AB  
 

 3.2 Undertake Compliance Audit against Pembrokeshire Report and other 
safeguarding requirements (e.g. DBS) 
 

October 2015 AD / AB  

 3.3 Undertake an audit of professional strategy meetings processes  
 

October 2015 AD  
 
 

 3.4 Agree an audit programme for 2016-17 March 2016 VP / AD  
 
 

 3.5 Develop a suite of Corporate Safeguarding indicators to promote 
transparent governance and accountability  

December 2015 VP / AD  
 
 

 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	6 Minutes
	7 Children's Services - Complaints and Compliments Report
	8 Regulation 32 Reports
	Reg 32 May 27th 2015

	9 Education Matters inc. Forthcoming Inspection of LAC Attainment
	10 Members Visits - Update
	11 Safeguarding Report
	Safeguarding Appendix 1
	Safeguarding Report Appendix II
	Safeguarding Report Appendix III
	Safeguarding Report Appendix IV




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

16 JUNE 2015

Present: County Councillor Lent(Chairperson)

Also:

County Councillors De'Ath, Goddard, Sanders, White and Merry

Tony Young (Director Childrens Services,  Gillian James  
(Achievement Leader, Closing the Gaps, Education), Bethan 
Davis (Complaints Manager, Children’s Services), Debbie Martin 
Jones (Operational Manager Looked After Children),) Elly 
Jones, NIAS and Mandy Farnham (Committee clerk)

25 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

It was noted that at the Annual meeting of Council held on 21 May 2015, Councillor 
Sue Lent, Deputy Leader, was appointed as Chairperson of this Committee.

26 :   MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

It was noted that at the Annual meeting of Council held on 21 May 2015, Councillors 
Lent (Chairperson), Dan De’Ath, Jonathan Evans, Sue Goddard, Heather Joyce, 
Sarah Merry, Eleanor Sanders and Susan White were appointed as Members of this 
Committee.  

27 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED: To agree the Terms of Reference of the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee.

28 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Evans and Councillor Joyce.  Apologies 
were also received from Marie Rosenthal.

29 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

30 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

31 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES - COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Bethan Davis Complaints Officer Children’s Services to 
the meeting.

Members were provided with an update on Cardiff’s Children’s Services Complaints 
and Representations between 1 January 2015 and 31 March 2015 (Quarter 4).



The Chair invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members were pleased to note that the information provided in respect of 
complaints and representations would be provided in tabular form in readiness 
for the next quarterly report.

 Members were advised that at the present time it is to early to provide details 
of any improvements made in relation to the review of, and amendment to, the 
audit tool used to capture information on whether assessments demonstrate 
that fathers were included/consulted as part of the assessment process and 
whether that information had been shared with them appropriately.

 Members discussed the procedures in place which enable young people to 
make contact with their social workers.  Members were advised that Officers 
were trying to capture the various issues raised by those young people.  Some 
teams have message books and the switchboard could also email messages, 
however Social Workers do not yet have the technology to access emails 
remotely as yet.  

Members were advised that there is always a Social Worker on duty, either to 
be able to assist directly with issues raised or certainly make contact with the 
Social Worker involved.

 Officers advised that Social Workers have a busy case load which is 
increasing.  There are still a number of vacancies – there are 10 in the 
Children in Need team and 10 in the Intake and Assessment Team.  The 
increasing caseload is being monitored closely.

 Members queried whether a summary kept of any complaints recorded by 
staff.  Members were advised that there was no avenue of complaint for staff.  
There is only the grievance procedure.  Issues could be raised at the time of 
any exit interview.  Staff are automatically offered an exit interview within 
Children’s Services.  A report had previously been sent to the Management 
Team.  Members requested sight of that report.

32 :   REGULATION 32 REPORTS 

This item was not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and pursuant to paragraph 21 of Part 
5 of Schedule 12A.  It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for consideration 
of this item.

Debbie Martin Jones Operational Manager Looked After Children was in attendance 
to present this item.

The meeting was ‘closed’ to review the confidential information regarding residents at 
the Cardiff Children’s Residential Home. 

33 :   EDUCATION MATTERS INC. FORTHCOMING INSPECTION OF LAC 
ATTAINMENT 



The Chairperson welcomed Gillian James – Achievement Leader, Closing the Gaps, 
Education to the meeting.

Members were provided with updated information in relation to the raising of 
ambitions and attainment of Looked After Children in Wales and the thematic 
inspection to be carried out by Estyn.  Details of the remit and the information 
required were provided.  Officers advised that the manner in which the Pupil 
Deprivation Grant was being distributed is to be changed.  It will come through the 
consortia and then directly to schools.  The grant in Cardiff for Looked After Children 
was £352,000

Members made specific reference to minute 19, minutes of 22 April 2015 which 
related to  their request for information about the attainment of Looked After Children. 
Members again wanted to ensure that information was provided to them.  Officers 
advised that the Virtual Schools, Tracking, Training and Personal and Educational 
plans were still moving forward and that there was likely to be a Virtual School from 
September.  The tracking of children will be on a termly  basis to include attendance, 
progress and exclusions. 

34 :   MEMBERS VISITS - UPDATE 

Members were provided with an update on Member Visits.

A visit had been arranged for Members to attend a ‘Dragons Den’ style event on 13 
June.  Members who attended where very positive about the event and the 
information provided by the young people who had attended together with a number 
of Officers.

Attendees felt that they should be more involved in the consultation before decisions 
are made about them; they would like to be represented on this Committee and they 
felt that being referred to as ‘LAC’ children was derogatory term.    

Concern was raised by Members that an attendee also described the difficulties they 
faced when leaving the care system and managing their very limited finances, 
namely £57.50 per week when they were charged £7.50 for laundry and ended up 
living on pasties and pot noodle. 

Members discussed representation by young people on the Committee.  Elly Jones 
confirmed that Care Leavers have been sitting on similar panels.  Participation in the 
group was growing and the issues from the group could be raised via the committee. 
Elly Jones stated she would consider the type/nature of representative to attend the 
Committee.

It was hoped that all Members would be in a position to attend events like this, or 
others to be arranged in the future. Members believed that there should be further 
visits to the Looked After Children Service and Foster Carers.  

Members were advised that visits could be arranged to Crosslands as long as they 
were planned visits, further arrangements are to be made for the Manager or Deputy 
Manager to attend to provide a presentation.



Members were advised that it would be difficult to change the Looked After Child 
name as it is encompassed in the legislation.  

RESOLVED – that a programme of visits would be arranged over the coming 
weeks/months with the Looked After Children Service and Foster Carers.

35 :   SAFEGUARDING REPORT 

Tony Young, Director Children’s Services updated Members in relation to the 
Safeguarding arrangements.

The Director provided Members with an outline of the main points contained in the 
Draft Cabinet Report.  That report was scrutinised by the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee recently and will now go to Cabinet for approval on 14 July 2015.

Members discussed the Corporate Training and Development Programme for Staff.  
Officers referred Members to the training provided through the Local Safe Children 
Board and further that it was important frontline staff in the public domain were aware 
of safeguarding practice and requirements in relation to both children and vulnerable 
adults.

36 :   CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - 
UPDATE 

Tony Young, advised Members that the Annual Report has not yet been prepared 
and will be available by the meeting in September 2015.

37 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

A date for the meeting in September has now yet been confirmed, however, 
Members felt that the meetings should continue to take place on a Tuesday at 2.00 
pm although the first Tuesday of the month should be avoided.  


